ITVX-TFP42-A
Installation and Maintenance Manual
High Pressure E/P Regulator
ITVX Series (ITVX2030-*******)
1 Safety Instructions
This manual contains essential information for the protection of users and
others from possible injury and/or equipment damage.
 Read this manual before using the product, to ensure correct handling,

 0～ 5 VDC （ITVX2030-2）
 0～10 VDC （ITVX2030-3）
5 How to Order
Refer to the catalogue for this product.
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to the catalogue for this product.
7 Maintenance and Inspection
Caution
 Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
8 Limitations of Use
 Warning
 If oxygen is used as the fluid, it can lead to serious and unforeseen risks.
However, it is possible to manage and control the risk of hazards and
economic loss. In order to use the product safely, it should only be
handled by personnel with appropriate knowledge, with support from a
suitably qualified specialist.
 Oxygen gas increases the susceptibility of substances to burning, can be
ignited by frictional heat and static electricity, and makes metal and seal
materials burn. Therefore, flush the piping thoroughly and mount a
suitable filter to prevent foreign matter such as metal powder and dust
from entering the product.
 Take safety measures by installing safety devices (e.g. a circuit that
stops the supply of oxygen gas) to prevent fire and explosion in the
event of failure, taking flameproof safety standards into consideration.
 Since there is an exhaust port on the product, connect the piping in order
to exhaust oxygen.
 Do not block the exhaust port.
Caution
 This product is only to be used for blowing. This product cannot achieve
proper control for applications other than blowing (driving, sealing etc.).
 Please make sure that the secondary side of the product is open to
atmosphere.
9 Contacts
AUSTRIA (43) 2262 62280-0   LATVIA (371) 781 77 00
BELGIUM (32) 3 355 1464   LITHUANIA (370) 5 264 8126
BULGARIA (359) 2 974 4492  NETHERLANDS (31) 20 531 8888
CZECH REP. (420) 541 424 611   NORWAY (47) 67 12 90 20
DENMARK (45) 7025 2900   POLAND (48) 22 211 9600
ESTONIA (372) 651 0370  PORTUGAL (351) 21 471 1880
FINLAND (358) 207 513513   ROMANIA (40) 21 320 5111
FRANCE (33) 1 6476 1000   SLOVAKIA (421) 2 444 56725
GERMANY (49) 6103 4020   SLOVENIA (386) 73 885 412
GREECE (30) 210 271 7265   SPAIN (34) 945 184 100
HUNGARY (36) 23 511 390   SWEDEN (46) 8 603 1200
IRELAND (353) 1 403 9000   SWITZERLAND (41) 52 396 3131
ITALY (39) 02 92711   UNITED KINGDOM (44) 1908 563888
URL : http// www.smcworld.com (Global)      http// www.smceu.com (Europe)
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice from the manufacturer.